



Queensland

Transport and Other Legislation Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2008

Subordinate Legislation 2008 No. 282

made under the

Electrical Safety Act 2002

Geothermal Exploration Act 2004

Nature Conservation Act 1992

Queensland Competition Authority Act 1997

Transport Infrastructure Act 1994

Transport Operations (Passenger Transport) Act 1994

Travel Agents Act 1988

Contents

		Page
Part 1	Preliminary	
1	Short title	3
2	Commencement	3
Part 2	Amendment of Electrical Safety Regulation 2002	
3	Regulation amended in pt 2	3
4	Amendment of s 165 (Prescribed electricity entities)	3
5	Amendment of sch 6 (Prescribed electricity entities)	4
Part 3	Amendment of Geothermal Exploration Regulation 2005	
6	Regulation amended in pt 3	4
7	Amendment of s 21 (Distance of excavation from railway works)	4
Part 4	Amendment of Nature Conservation (Wildlife Management) Regulation 2006	
8	Regulation amended in pt 4	5
9	Amendment of s 40 (Particular government officers or employees)	5

Contents

Part 5	Amendment of Queensland Competition Authority Regulation 2007	
10	Regulation amended in pt 5	6
11	Amendment of s 2 (Definitions)	6
12	Amendment of s 5 (Continuation of existing declaration under the Act, s 72)	6
13	Amendment of s 6 (Continuation of existing declaration under the Act, s 97—rail transport infrastructure).	6
Part 6	Amendment of Transport Infrastructure (Rail) Regulation 2006	
14	Regulation amended in pt 6	7
15	Amendment of s 38 (Commercial activities).	7
Part 7	Amendment of Transport Operations (Passenger Transport) Regulation 2005	
16	Regulation amended in pt 7	7
17	Amendment of s 144 (Operation of Brisbane Airport Rail Link)	8
Part 8	Amendment of Travel Agents Regulation 1998	
18	Regulation amended in pt 8	8
19	Omission of sch 2, s 3 (Queensland Rail citytrain tickets)	8

Part 1 Preliminary

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Transport and Other Legislation Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2008*.

2 Commencement

- (1) This regulation, other than section 17(2), commences on 1 September 2008.
- (2) Section 17(2) commences on 1 March 2009.

Part 2 Amendment of Electrical Safety Regulation 2002

3 Regulation amended in pt 2

This part amends the *Electrical Safety Regulation 2002*.

4 Amendment of s 165 (Prescribed electricity entities)

Section 165(a) and (b)—

omit, insert—

‘(a) it is named in schedule 6, part 1; or

(b) both of the following apply—

(i) it is named in schedule 6, part 2;

(ii) 3 months have elapsed after the entity’s name was included in schedule 6, part 2.

‘(2) Subsection (1)(b)(ii) does not apply to QR Network Pty Ltd ACN 132 181 116.’.

[s 5]

5 Amendment of sch 6 (Prescribed electricity entities)

- (1) Schedule 6, part 1, ‘• QR (ABN 47 564 947 264)’—
omit.
- (2) Schedule 6, part 2, ‘[*No electricity entities prescribed*]’—
omit, insert—
‘QR Network Pty Ltd ACN 132 181 116’.

**Part 3 Amendment of Geothermal
Exploration Regulation 2005**

6 Regulation amended in pt 3

This part amends the *Geothermal Exploration Regulation 2005*.

7 Amendment of s 21 (Distance of excavation from railway works)

- (1) Section 21(3)(a), ‘chief executive officer of Queensland Rail;’
and footnote—
omit, insert—
‘railway manager for the railway;’.
- (2) Section 21(4)—
insert—
‘**railway manager** see the *Transport Infrastructure Act 1994*,
schedule 6.’.

[s 10]

‘(d) a railway managed by QR Network Pty Ltd ACN 132 181 116.’.

Part 5 **Amendment of Queensland Competition Authority Regulation 2007**

10 **Regulation amended in pt 5**

This part amends the *Queensland Competition Authority Regulation 2007*.

11 **Amendment of s 2 (Definitions)**

Section 2—

insert—

‘*QR Limited* means QR Limited ACN 124 649 967.’.

12 **Amendment of s 5 (Continuation of existing declaration under the Act, s 72)**

Section 5(2)(a)(ii), ‘Queensland Rail’—

omit, insert—

‘QR Limited’.

13 **Amendment of s 6 (Continuation of existing declaration under the Act, s 97—rail transport infrastructure)**

Section 6(2), ‘Queensland Rail’—

omit, insert—

‘QR Limited’.

[s 17]

17 Amendment of s 144 (Operation of Brisbane Airport Rail Link)

- (1) Section 144(1), ‘Queensland Rail’—
omit, insert—
‘QR Limited ACN 124 649 967’.
- (2) Section 144(1), ‘QR Limited ACN 124 649 967’—
omit, insert—
‘QR Passenger Pty Ltd ACN 132 181 090’.
- (3) Section 144(3), definition *BARL*, ‘Queensland Rail’—
omit, insert—
‘QR Network Pty Ltd ACN 132 181 116’.

Part 8 Amendment of Travel Agents Regulation 1998

18 Regulation amended in pt 8

This part amends the *Travel Agents Regulation 1998*.

19 Omission of sch 2, s 3 (Queensland Rail citytrain tickets)

Schedule 2, section 3—

omit.

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 28 August 2008.
- 2 Notified in the gazette on 29 August 2008.
- 3 Laid before the Legislative Assembly on . . .
- 4 The administering agency is the Department of Transport.

© State of Queensland 2008